
O.I.H. 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE 

 
LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3544 
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 10TH DECEMBER, 2019 

 
CLAIMS UNDER CROP INSURANCE SCHEME 

 
3544.     SHRI ARJUN LAL MEENA:  
 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE   कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी 

be pleased to state: 
 
(a) the amount of claim in rupees under crop insurance scheme for the farmers 
throughout the country paid during the last two years so far; and  
 
(b)  the State-wise details in this regard including the statistics for the Udaipur district? 
 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी    (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

(a) & (b) : Details of estimated claims, approved claims and claims paid during last two 
years under Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY) and Restructured Weather Based 
Crop Insurance Scheme (RWBCIS) are given in following table : 
 

Year Admissible 
Claim 
Amount 

Approved 
Claim Amount 

Claims 
Amount 
paid 

(Rs. in Crore) 
2017-18 21837 21743 21692 
2018-19 21153 18921 17547* 

       * Provisional. 
 

Statewise details of coverage under PMFBY & RWBCIS combined is given in 
Annexure-I. 
 

Season-wise details of coverage under PMFBY and RWBCIS combined in Udaipur 
distict of Rajasthan is given in Annexure-II. 
 



  



Annexure-I 

FY 2016-17 - PMFBY & RWBCIS Combined - State Wise Business Statistics 
State/UT 
Name 

Number of Farmers 
Insured 
(number in Lakhs) 

Sum 
Insured 

Farmers 
Share in 
Premium 

Gross 
Premium 

Claim 
Paid 

Loanee 
Non 
Loanee 

Total 
In Rs. Crore 

A & N Islands 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.47 0.00 0.02 0.15 
Andhra 
Pradesh 16.39 1.37 17.76 8646.02 199.39 845.45 944.43 
Assam 0.60 0.00 0.60 235.59 4.97 8.65 5.36 
Bihar 26.79 0.35 27.14 11806.99 204.62 1416.25 347.89 
Chhattisgarh  13.52 1.97 15.49 7231.90 136.49 325.77 160.07 
Goa 0.01 0.00 0.01 5.80 0.07 0.07 0.03 
Gujarat 19.76 0.05 19.80 12016.65 243.26 2274.68 1267.20 
Haryana 13.33 0.03 13.36 11782.13 196.53 364.39 296.22 
Himachal 
Pradesh 3.19 0.61 3.80 898.95 31.11 71.68 45.10 
Jammu & 
Kashmir 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Jharkhand 2.02 6.77 8.79 2002.21 39.63 271.81 31.17 
Karnataka 12.65 14.80 27.46 9883.42 238.60 1356.29 2041.92 
Kerala 0.44 0.34 0.77 332.48 7.22 33.15 44.55 
Madhya 
Pradesh 68.58 5.24 73.82 36315.73 710.97 3778.64 2033.86 
Maharashtra 41.16 78.93 120.10 24018.08 682.59 4596.45 2316.43 
Manipur 0.06 0.02 0.08 36.94 0.74 3.59 1.96 
Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.47 0.02 0.05 0.03 
Odisha 17.88 0.33 18.20 7262.35 142.63 539.05 432.15 
Puducherry 0.00 0.08 0.09 33.99 0.22 2.88 7.57 
Rajasthan 91.89 0.01 91.90 17747.04 365.93 2543.83 1946.85 
Sikkim 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.46 0.01 0.01 0.10 
Tamil Nadu 3.29 11.38 14.68 6769.98 113.57 1191.07 3533.59 
Telangana 9.02 0.71 9.73 5184.82 113.50 291.86 178.72 
Tripura 0.03 0.08 0.12 17.65 0.29 0.39 0.71 
Uttar Pradesh 72.58 0.31 72.89 29097.16 529.51 1207.72 575.04 
Uttarakhand 2.29 0.33 2.62 921.36 19.42 41.44 27.47 

West Bengal 27.88 13.45 41.33 12071.41 230.10 726.76 420.25 

GRAND TOTAL 443.37 137.18 580.55 204320.03 4211.39 21891.93 16658.82 

 
  



FY 2017-18 - PMFBY & RWBCIS Combined - State Wise Business Statistics 
State/UT Name Number of Farmers 

Insured 
(number in Lakhs) 

Sum 
Insured 

Farmers 
Share in 
Premium 

Gross 
Premium 

Claim Paid 

Loanee 
Non 
Loanee 

Total 
In Rs. Crore 

A & N Islands 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.47 0.01 0.03 0.00 

Andhra Pradesh 16.52 1.74 18.25 11163.06 258.68 1301.14 724.48 

Assam 0.54 0.02 0.56 257.90 5.15 11.89 1.11 

Bihar 22.80 0.24 23.04 9948.65 177.84 1027.66 384.01 

Chhattisgarh  12.44 2.31 14.74 6895.34 132.88 361.87 1388.01 

Goa 0.01 0.00 0.01 4.46 0.05 0.05 0.00 

Gujarat 17.59 0.03 17.62 12432.64 398.38 3261.45 1075.21 

Haryana 13.50 0.05 13.55 12259.42 208.67 453.17 899.27 
Himachal 
Pradesh 3.79 0.03 3.82 769.94 30.50 77.51 64.71 
Jammu & 
Kashmir 1.46 0.06 1.52 485.18 9.00 40.97 9.80 

Jharkhand 1.50 10.45 11.96 1495.20 28.26 211.93 45.96 

Karnataka 7.84 8.28 16.12 8893.05 235.06 1834.10 859.20 

Kerala 0.47 0.09 0.56 301.19 6.33 25.87 10.94 

Madhya Pradesh 69.07 3.02 72.09 44803.51 862.90 4946.73 5791.52 

Maharashtra 21.67 80.48 102.15 19809.85 512.62 4298.53 3286.14 

Manipur 0.09 0.00 0.09 49.77 0.75 1.94 0.67 

Meghalaya 0.03 0.00 0.03 26.77 1.01 1.42 0.02 

Odisha 17.33 1.60 18.93 7310.12 145.06 820.32 1776.92 

Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Rajasthan 87.94 0.01 87.95 22671.76 501.55 2707.13 2169.78 

Sikkim 0.00 0.01 0.01 2.94 0.06 0.06 0.04 

Tamil Nadu 3.61 13.38 17.00 7250.58 129.50 1297.14 1897.87 

Telangana 10.35 0.55 10.90 7300.37 189.30 678.78 630.68 

Tripura 0.06 0.05 0.12 21.14 0.59 0.74 1.00 

Uttar Pradesh 52.55 0.74 53.29 20376.95 385.42 1390.61 380.46 

Uttarakhand 1.76 0.46 2.22 859.73 18.81 67.84 39.44 

West Bengal 20.39 20.21 40.60 11147.67 210.80 642.44 254.32 

GRAND TOTAL 383.31 143.81 527.12 206537.69 4449.21 25461.34 21691.56 

 
 
  



FY 2018-19 - PMFBY & RWBCIS Combined - State Wise Business Statistics 
State/UT Name Number of Farmers 

Insured 
(number in Lakhs) 

Sum 
Insured 

Farmers 
Share in 
Premium 

Gross 
Premium 

Claim 
Paid 

Loanee 
Non 
Loanee 

Total 
In Rs. Crore 

A & N Islands 0.01 0.00 0.01 2.69 0.05 0.24 0.00 

Andhra Pradesh 17.25 5.37 22.62 13264.89 302.67 1328.73 865.92 

Assam 0.36 0.37 0.73 274.78 5.20 11.24 0.04 

Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Chhattisgarh  13.41 2.29 15.70 7869.33 161.10 889.16 1058.22 

Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.25 0.03 0.03 0.09 

Gujarat 21.63 0.08 21.71 13676.85 402.56 3141.42 2591.51 

Haryana 14.47 0.34 14.81 13742.59 253.39 840.68 908.23 

Himachal Pradesh 2.60 0.03 2.62 700.11 28.48 75.61 10.01 

Jammu & Kashmir 1.54 0.03 1.57 1023.58 17.31 79.06 6.83 

Jharkhand 2.18 10.71 12.89 3483.08 49.30 395.55 13.04 

Karnataka 8.06 11.17 19.23 9646.29 233.12 1824.28 2215.53 

Kerala 0.47 0.10 0.57 317.35 6.18 36.30 9.01 

Madhya Pradesh 67.53 3.14 70.67 53982.27 905.72 5364.07 62.47 

Maharashtra 18.37 128.93 147.29 30238.88 790.43 6125.34 5420.24 

Manipur 0.01 0.00 0.01 5.22 0.10 0.21 0.00 

Meghalaya 0.01 0.00 0.01 3.51 0.09 0.10 0.00 

Odisha 17.92 2.85 20.77 8548.80 168.80 1077.85 1011.73 

Puducherry 0.01 0.10 0.11 57.14 0.90 3.11 0.00 

Rajasthan 69.15 0.07 69.22 28197.55 591.91 3435.41 1285.86 

Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.97 0.02 0.02 0.00 

Tamil Nadu 4.80 15.64 20.43 7142.25 116.68 1362.12 1462.62 

Telangana 6.89 0.93 7.83 6081.80 151.56 524.30 0.46 

Tripura 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.68 0.02 0.03 0.00 

Uttar Pradesh 59.80 1.56 61.36 21914.37 411.00 1504.43 447.04 

Uttarakhand 1.61 0.31 1.92 862.51 21.00 75.12 47.76 

West Bengal 26.94 24.86 51.80 14236.44 259.34 708.08 130.78 

GRAND TOTAL 355.02 208.88 563.90 235277.18 4876.97 28802.51 17547.41 

* Kharif 2018 claims are not yet fully reported. Rabi 2018-19 enrolment and claims statistics are 
provisional. 
  

 
  



Annexure-II 

Details of Coverage under PMFBY & RWBCIS in Udaipur District of Rajasthan 

Season 

Name 

Total 

Number of 

Farmers 

Enrolled 

Sum 

Insured 

Total 

Farmer 

Premium 

Gross 

Premium 
Paid Claims 

(in Lakhs) (Rs in Lakhs) 

Kharif 2016 0.52 9,686.25 199.98 1,221.51 2,843.99 

Rabi 2016-17 0.36 7,110.18 107.53 231.51 97.37 

Kharif 2017 0.52 7,696.14 169.98 755.82 1,660.68 

Rabi 2017-18 0.31 11,530.42 173.82 467.2 591.32 

Kharif 2018 0.26 11,253.24 225.06 1,198.90 250.24 

Rabi 2018-19 0.33 17,711.06 265.67 895.73 0 

 

***** 

 


